Interest bearing loans and borrowings  254.7  204.9 177.3
Retirement benefit obligations 8 11.3  18.0 19.6
Provisions  3.1  2.8 2.2
Other financial liabilities  5.4  - -
Deferred tax liabilities  47.1  26.7 16.1

Total non-current liabilities  321.6  252.4 215.2
Interest bearing loans and borrowings  6.5  - 3.4
Derivative liabilities  0.3  0.2 0.5
Income tax payable  24.4  12.6 18.4
Trade and other payables  135.1  100.9 91.2
Provisions  12.3  17.5 12.8

Total current liabilities  178.6  131.2 126.3

Total liabilities  500.2  383.6 341.5

Total equity and liabilities  903.2  627.3 558.3

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

for the year ended 31 December 2013

  2013

Issued
capital

Merger
relief

reserve

Capital
redemption

reserve
Other

reserve

Cash flow
hedging
reserve

Translation
reserve

Retained
earnings

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

At 1 January 2013 –
As previously reported

54.8

- 0.1 (132.8) (0.1) 4.6 308.4 5.3 240.3

Impact of changes in
accounting policies

   3.4  3.4

At 1 January 2013 –
Restated

54.8

-

0.1 (132.8) (0.1) 4.6 311.8 5.3 243.7

Profit for the year   60.1 0.2 60.3

Other comprehensive
income

 - (14.5) 8.1 (0.5) (6.9)

Total comprehensive
income for the year

-

-

- - - (14.5) 68.2 (0.3) 53.4

Issue of shares 5.3 136.4   141.7

Issue of shares to non-
controlling interests

   1.5 1.5

Acquisition of non-
controlling interests

   (0.6) (1.3) (1.9)

Purchase of employee
trust shares

   (16.3)  (16.3)

Share options exercised   4.7  4.7

Share option expense   5.1  5.1

Tax relating to share-
based incentives

   3.3  3.3

Dividends paid   (31.2) (1.0) (32.2)

At 31 December 2013 60.1 136.4 0.1 (132.8) (0.1) (9.9) 345.0 4.2 403.0

 2012

(Restated)

Issued
capital

Merger
relief

reserve

Capital
redemption

reserve
Other

reserve

Cash flow
hedging
reserve

Translation
reserve

Retained
earnings

Non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
At 1 January 2012 –
As previously reported

54.8

- 0.1 (132.8) 1.1 15.5 268.3 6.4 213.4

Impact of changes in
accounting policies

   3.4  3.4

At 1 January 2012 –
Restated

54.8

-

0.1 (132.8) 1.1 15.5 271.7 6.4 216.8

Profit for the year   50.8 1.3 52.1
Other comprehensive
income

 (1.2) (10.9) 4.9 (0.2) (7.4)

Total comprehensive
income for the year

-

-

- - (1.2) (10.9) 55.7 1.1 44.7

Acquisition of non-
controlling interests

   (0.9) (1.0) (1.9)

Purchase of employee
trust shares

   (6.1)  (6.1)

Share options exercised   5.7  5.7
Share option expense   4.0  4.0
Tax relating to share-
based incentives

   4.9  4.9

Dividends paid   (23.2) (1.2) (24.4)

At 31 December 2012 54.8 - 0.1 (132.8) (0.1) 4.6 311.8 5.3 243.7

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

for the year ended 31 December 2013

2013

2012
(Restated)

 Note £m  £m

Operating activities
Profit for the year  60.3  52.1
Adjustments for:

Income tax expense  26.1  22.8
Net finance expense 4 10.6  10.7
Intangible amortisation 7 14.2  8.3
Exceptional operating items 3 19.2  10.6
Depreciation 6 26.7  22.6
Share option expense  5.1  4.0
Other movements  (1.8)  (1.6)

Increase/(decrease) in inventories  6.1  (9.2)
Increase in trade and other receivables  (23.3)  (10.4)
Increase in trade and other payables  11.9  11.8

[…]

Employer contributions 8.5 - - 8.5  9.9 - - 9.9
Employee contributions 0.4 (0.4) - -  0.4 (0.4) - -
Return on plan assets
excluding amounts in net
finance income

10.8 - - 10.8  7.4 - - 7.4

Actuarial gains/(losses)
arising from change in
financial assumptions

- 3.6 - 3.6  - (8.3) - (8.3)

Actuarial gains/(losses)
arising from change in
demographic assumptions

- (2.6) - (2.6)  - - - -

Actuarial gains/(losses)
arising from experience
adjustment

- (0.6) - (0.6)  - 7.0 - 7.0

Finance income/(expense) 9.2 (9.3) - (0.1)  8.8 (9.7) - (0.9)
Benefits paid (7.3) 7.3 - -  (7.2) 7.2 - -
Settlements - - - -  (7.9) 9.6 - 1.7
Currency translation (1.5) 1.5 - -  (2.2) 3.4 - 1.2
Business combination - - (1.1) (1.1)  - - - -
Other - - (1.6) (1.6)  - - - -

End of year 226.6 (213.3) (2.7) 10.6  207.2 (211.1) - (3.9)

Sensitivity

For the significant assumptions used in determining defined benefit costs and liabilities, the following sensitivity
analysis gives the estimate of the impact on the income statement and balance sheet for the year ended
31 December 2013.

 Scheme liabilities Annual service cost

Europe US Total

Europe

US Total

 £m £m £m  £m £m £m

0.5% decrease in the discount rate (14.7) (3.4) (18.1)  (0.1) (0.1) (0.2)

1.0% increase in the rate of inflation (10.6) n/a (10.6)  - n/a -

1.0% increase in rate of salary/pension increases (4.7) (0.3) (5.0)  - - -

1 year increase in life expectancy (3.8) (1.3) (5.1)  - - -

0.5% increase in the discount rate 12.7 3.1 15.8  0.1 0.1 0.2

1.0% decrease in rate of salary/pension increases 4.4 0.3 4.7  0.1 - 0.1

1.0% decrease in the rate of inflation 9.1 n/a 9.1  0.1 n/a 0.1

9.  Share capital

2013 2012

 £m £m

Issued and fully paid ordinary shares of 25p (2012: 25p) each 60.1 54.8

Number of ordinary shares in issue

Beginning of year 219,326,796 219,326,796
Issue of shares during the year 21,142,613 -

End of year 240,469,409 219,326,796

At 31 December 2013 the Company held 5,305,790 (2012: 7,944,568) of its own shares in treasury.

To fund the acquisition of Contego (see note 11), Essentra issued a total of 21,142,613 new ordinary shares of
25p each at a price of 675p per share, raising gross proceeds of £142.7m.  Issue costs of £1.0m were incurred.
The excess of the net proceeds over the nominal value of shares issued is recorded in a merger relief reserve in
accordance with Section 612 of the Companies Act 2006.

10.  Analysis of net debt

 1 Jan

2013
Cash

flow
Exchange

movements
Non-cash

movements